503031979 10/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3078579

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
XTIFY, INC.	08/14/2014	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION	
Street Address:	NEW ORCHARD ROAD	
City:	ARMONK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10504	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8447332		
Application Number:	61050180		
Application Number:	13866961		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)542-5125

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-542-1956

Email: docketing@leelawpllc.com

Correspondent Name: LEE LAW, PLLC IBM CUSTOMER NUMBER

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 189

Address Line 4: PITTSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MAD20130010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER B. LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher B. Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=MAD20130010_XtifytoIBM_ExecutedAssignment_08-14-14#page1.tif source=MAD20130010_XtifytoIBM_ExecutedAssignment_08-14-14#page2.tif

PATENT 503031979 REEL: 034037 FRAME: 0637

PATENT ASSIGNATION

WHIREAN, Xitty, Inc., a Delaware congression in a X-Conquary?, whose full post coffee address is 36 Conper Square. New York, New York 10003, has ownership of the pittent applications listed in Schodule A hereto, all patents which may leave therefrom, and all divisionals, missues, distributions, emigrations, re-examinations and extensions thereof which may be pending in or grained by any patent office or forum throughout the world (referred to as the "Patents") and whereas Company owners all inventions discipated and chained in the Practic ("Inspirituals").

WHEREAS, intersational flusiness Macijines Corporation, a New York corporation whose full post of fact address to New Orchard Rosal, Arment, New York 14564, United States of America (referred to see "BM"), dexine, to seepine the entire right, rife and impress in and to the inventions and Patente, and

NOW, THEREFORE, for gard and valuable considerates the receipt of which is hereby acknewledged, Company lively transfers and assigns to BM feet and clear of all term or other entershances, and BM hereby screpts the transfer and assignment of, the control right, title, and interest of Company in and to the Patents and throughous and relatives and relative transfers, and Company hereby authorities, and otherwise of Patents and any other authorities and to the Patents in BM as assigney of Company Scriber right, title and interest theorie.

Company also beredry transfers and assigns to IRM, and IRM hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, any fraction rights to the Inventories, and Parent, in all cornities of the world, including the right to file applications, prosecute, and chain patents under any treat, including the interceptions.

Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Pinon Cooperation Treaty, and of the European Patent Convention. Company agrees that this executed theorement is reconclude conference of such transfer and assignment and further agrees to perform in IRM's exponent, and such conference and to execute any and all patent applications, assignment, affidies is, and say other papers in commercined theorems in neuroscary to perform seeds region.

Upon the written request of IBM, Company hereby further agrees that Company will sign all lawful papers, executed all devictorial, continuation, recommenden, and substitute applications, make all lawful ouths, and provide reasonable assistance to asi IBM. Its sacressors, assigns and raminees to facilitate the prosecution and maintenance of the Patents in all countries of the corts.

This transfer and essignment is effective as of February 24, 2014.

by WITNESS WHEREM, the parties beredo have executed this Patent Assignment by its respective duly authorized officer in their respective coperate nation.

Xtify, Inc.

Corporation

International Business Machines

W. Marie Lixe Tr. Regers

Fals: Director of Financia, Implication Perperty

1385 G

PATENT REEL: 034037 FRAME: 0638 Xtify, Inc. to International Business Machines Corporation Schedule A

ISSUED PATENTS						
Patent Number	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Country	Owner
8447332	5/21/2013	12/434508	5/1/2009	Location-Based Services Platform	US	Xtify, Inc.

PATENT APP	LICATIONS			
Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Country	Owner
61/050180	5/2/2008	Location-Based Services Platform	US	Xtify, Inc.
13/866961	4/19/2013	Location-Based Services Platform	US	Xtify, Inc.